
,6zt*

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COLINTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COTINTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Reimbursing the Mist-Birkenfeld
Rural Fire Protecrion District Pursuant to
oP(S 27s.27sQ)

fiune 2003 Distribution]

oRDER NO. 46 - 2003

)
)

)
)
)
)

\IHEREAS, on December 29, !994,theBoard of Cbunty Commissioners adopted Order
No. 338-94 which, among other things, authorized the Mist-Birkenfeld Rural Fire-Protection
District (RFPD) to apply for reimbursement for a portion of their operational costs due ro the
impaction on the District by natural gas exploration, development, tr"rrrport"tion and storage in
the Mist gas fields; and

\flHEREAS, this reimbursement would be made ro the Mist-Birkenfeld Rural Fire
Protection District out of the proceeds received pursuanr to ORS 275.275Q); and

IUflHEREAS, on December LI, 2002, the Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD submitted a lisr of
I bYqg:ted expenditures for the 2002-2003 fiscal year, along with the corresponding percentageI which is a result of impaction, in the amount of $116,288, cerrified to be foi the .orts described

above; and

\flHEREAS, the Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD received the sum of $1L,279.24 towards said
impaction costs in the December 2OO2 distribution of the proceeds received pursuant to ORS
275.275?),leaving a balance due to impaction of $105,00g .76; and

\flHEREAS, on June 20,2003, the Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD submitted an amended list of
budgeted expenditures for the 2002-2003 fiscal year, alongwith the corresponding percentage
which is a result of impaction representing the balance of $96,142, ceiified to L. fo. tf,.
remaining costs described above; and

\flHEREAS, the Board has reviewed and approved these cosrs, and the Columbia Counry
Deputy Treasurer has verified said costs; and

\flHEREAS, the relevant billings, certification, approval and verification referred to above
are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as follows:

Certificate and Cost Bill. Exhibit A
Exhibit B
Exhibit C;

Review and Approval

I

ORDER NO. 46 - 2003 IUpacT - MTsr-Bn.rrNFELD RFPD Page 1



and

\flHEREAS, the amount of funds available for reimbursement for impaction at this time
is $6,463.48, and by prior authorization, the Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD is entitledto 660/o of those
funds; and

\flHEREAS, this matter is now before the Board of County Commissioners for approval
of reimbursement in the amount of $4,265.89 which is the allowable amount of reimbursemenr
for the above-mentioned costs approved pursuant to Order No. 338-94 and Order No. 45-2003;

NOlJf , THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD shall
be reimbursed in the amount of $4,255.89 as a portion of their operational costs due to impaction
on the district by natural gas exploration, development, transportation and storage in the Mist
gas fields, as described in the attached Exhibit A.

DATED tt i, -{S&/aay of June, 2003.

BOARD OF COI.INTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

)

Approved as to form

Byt
Office of

S:\COIINSEL\GAS\MPACT\2003\MISTVUN 03 ORDER.wpd

By,

Byt

oRDER NO. 46 - 2003 IIrapncl - MIsr-Bm,xrNFELD RFPD Page2



E)G{IBIT A

MIST-BIRKENFEI.D RURAL FIRE PROTECTXON DISTRTCT
L2525 Highway 202 ttist, OR 9?01G

(503) 755-2710 or (503) 755-0510

CERTIE.'TCA,TE

on behalf of the Mist-Birkenfeld Rurar- Fire protection
Districtr w€ certify that the forlowing request represents
accurately the costs incurred by this district in providing
services deemed to reimbursable under oRS 2ls.zi5(2) (u):

Dated this 17th day of June, 2003.

Mist-Birkenfeld Rural-
Fire Protecti-on District

By:
rman

By:

u,

cnlilMF'te Gst'lhtTY

JUt'i 2 0 ?003

S{)["!'iq'l'V 
OSUtt$Et

IMPCERT. DOC



REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT
FOR COSTS DT'E TO IMPAETION

Mist-Birkenfefd Rural Protection District requests reimbursementof $96,142 for impaction costs as detailed be]ow.

Tl9 following is a listing of budgeted expenditures for the ZOO2-
2003 fiscal year and the corresponaing percentage which is aresult of 'IMPACTTONT:

2001-2002 Budgeted Anounts: Totar: 30t(rnpaction)

Personal services:

Material & Services:

Capital Outlay:

Contingencies: *

TY,

$162,900

$95,500

$ 78,775

$20,869

$48,878

$28, 650

$ 23,633

$ 6,260

Totals: 93581070 $107,42!
Funds already recelved for 2001-2002: g ]-I,21g

Balance Requested: $ 96,!42

NOTE: unappropriated funds are not incfuded in the amountslisted above. Reserve funds are not incl,uded in the amountslisted above.

rf totar requests for reimbursement exceed the total amountavailable for disbursement from the ..impaction fund,,r we requestthat the formula approved and applied in November of Lggy be usedto determi-ne the disbursement amounts. Enclosed is a cost ofoperation statement and a certification of cost signed by our
Board Chairman.

Thank you. fl;f T.LIFJBIA CSUNTV

JUN :1 0 2003

i-.iiUr{T'Y COUN$FL
awford

* Contingency includes funds set aside for shortfall due to Measure 50

s



coLumiilF (sflfiTY

{}nEc$It

FROM

DATE

Ruth Baker, Deputy Treasurer

Board of Commissioners

June 23,2003

EXHIBIT B

Board of Commissioners
county courthouseo st. Hetens, oregon 97051-20960s03-gg7-4322Ofax503-397-7243

Commissioner Rita Bernhard .tan
Commissioner Anthony Hyde
Commissioner Joe Corsiglia

MEMORANDUM

TO

RE Review and Determination Regarding Misr-Birkenfeld Rural Fire
Protection District's June 20, 2003, Request for Reimbursemenr,
Certificate and Cost Bill

The Board of County Commissioners has reviewed the June 20, 2003, request for
reimbursement, certificate andcost bill submitted by the Mist-Birkenfeld Rural Fire Protection
District for a portion of their operational costs incurred due ro the impaction on the district of
natural gas exploration, development, transportation and storage in the Mist gas fields. The
Board has determinedthatthe documentation is adequate andthatthe operatiorr"l.ort, incurred
meet the requirements for which the Board originally approved reimbursement, under ORS
275.275Q), in Order No. 338-94.

The Board hereby requests that you verify the cost bill sought for reimbursement, as
required by ORS 275.275(2), and sign and return the attached verification document ro the
Office of County Counsel.

Thank you.

S:\COUNSEL\GAS\MPACT\2003\MISTVLIN TREAS MEM.wpd



EXHIBIT C

COLUMBIA COU]YTY

Office of the Deputy Treasurer
Ruth Baker

Columbia C ounty Courthous e

St. Helens, Oregon 97051

VERIFICATION

Pursuant to ORS 275.275(2Xb), I have reviewed the attached June 20, 2003,
request for reimbursement, certificate and cost bill submitted by the Mist-Birkenfeld Rural
Fire Protection District and hereby verify that, to the best of my knowledge, they are for a
portion of the operational costs incurred due to the impaction on the district of natural gas
exploration, development, transportation and storage in the Mist gas fields. The Board of
County Commissioners has determined these costs to be reimbursable under ORS
275.275(2Xb) and for which distribution has been authorized in Order No. 338-94 and
Order No. 45-2003.

Dated this Lf/y'' day ofJune,2003.

COLUMBIA COUNry TREASURER

By: F^lx l"J'--
Ruth Baker, Deputy Treasurer

SICOUNSEL\GAS\IMPACT\2003\T'ISTUU N VERIFY.WPd


